

No. 13-5008

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT YET BEEN SCHEDULED
IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

STOP THIS INSANITY, INC., *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Appellee.

**On Appeal From the
United States District Court for the District of Columbia
in Case No. 12-1140 (BAH)**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

DAN BACKER
DB CAPITOL
STRATEGIES, PLLC
717 King Street
Suite 300
Alexandria, VA 22314
202-210-5431
dbacker@dbcapitolstrategies.com

PATRICIA E. ROBERTS
WILLIAM & MARY LAW
SCHOOL APPELLATE
AND SUPREME COURT
CLINIC
P.O. Box 8795
Williamsburg, VA 23187
757-221-3821
perobe@wm.edu

TILLMAN J. BRECKENRIDGE
TARA A. BRENNAN
REED SMITH LLP
1301 K Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
202-414-9200
tbreckenridge@reedsmith.com

June 6, 2013

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	v
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE LEADERSHIP FUND HAS INDEPENDENT FIRST AMENDMENT SPEECH RIGHTS.	3
II. THE GOVERNMENT HAS NO INTEREST IN RESTRICTING THE LEADERSHIP FUND’S SPEECH.	6
A. Strict Scrutiny Applies To The Contribution, Source, And Solicitation Restrictions.	6
B. The Government Has No Interest In Restricting The Leadership Fund’s Non-Contribution Speech Or Contributions Thereto.	8
C. The Solicitation Prohibition Does Not Further An Anti- Coercion Interest And The Leadership Fund’s Plan Of Action Nonetheless Addresses Such Concerns.	12
D. The Act, As Applied Here, Burdens Speech.	15
III. THE LEADERSHIP FUND DID NOT WAIVE ITS SECTION 441b(a) CHALLENGE.	17
IV. APPELLANTS ARE ENTITLED TO INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.	17
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

CASES

<i>Americans for Safe Access v. DEA</i> , 706 F.3d 438 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Austin v. Mich. Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990)	15
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	6, 9
* <i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981)	10, 11, 19
* <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	3, 4, 5, 9, 19
<i>EMILY's List v. FEC</i> , 581 F.3d 1(2009)	8, 9
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	16
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	18
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	16
<i>FEC v. Nat'l Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985).	4
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	18
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	5

* Authorities upon which Appellants chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	4
* <i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	6, 7
<i>N.Y. Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	19
<i>Pickering v. Board of Educ. Twp. High School</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	11
<i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	8, 15
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	11
<i>U.S. v. Int’l Union United Auto., Aircraft & Agr. Implement Workers of Am.</i> , 352 U.S. 567 (1957)	15

STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)(C).....	8, 15, 19
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(3).....	8, 15, 19
2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(4)(A)(i)	8, 15, 20
2 U.S.C. § 4441b(a)	8, 15

REGULATIONS

75 Fed. Reg. 13223 (Mar. 19, 2010).....	9
---	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dave Manuel, Median Household Income in the United States, available at http://www.davemanuel.com/median-household-income.php (last visited Aug. 22, 2012).....	13
<i>FEC Advisory Op. 2010-09, (Club for Growth)</i> , 2010 WL 3184267 (July 22, 2010)	14

How Much Does the Average American Make?, available at
<http://www.mybudget360.com/how-much-does-the-averageamerican-make-breaking-down-the-us-household-income-numbers/> (last visited Aug. 22, 2012)
.....13
